Case Assignment and Scheduling Record

Section 1 - Division of Records and Reporting (RAR) Completes

Docket No. 980483-MJ

Company: Lake Utility Services, Inc.

Date Docketed: 04/06/1998 Title: Investigation into post are overcollection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County, by Lake Utility Services, Inc.

Referred to: ("()" indicates	OPR)	ADM	AFA	APP	CAF	CHU	EAG	GCL		RAR	RRR	(WAU)	
Section 2 - OPR	Completes an	d returns to	RAR In							e Scheo	alle		
Program/Module	A6(d)				NG: TH						DOCUMEN	NT.	
	Staff A	ssignments		FOR I	POATES	CONTACT	THE RE	CORDS S			413-67	11.70	Dates
PR Staff	S Austin, T	Rendell, K Wi	IIIs_			3	_	350				- 17	Current
				1.	Notice	of Preh	earing					12/21/199	01/08/1999
				2.	Notice Prehear	of Hear	ing			_		01/06/199 SAME	01/11/1999
staff Counsel	T Vaccaro			4.	Discove	TY Acti	ons Cos	plete				SAME 01/04/199	01/13/1999
CRs ()				6.	Prehear								01/25/1999
				7.	Transcr Briefs	ipts Du	R	_				SAME	02/03/1999
				9.	Stoff R	ecommen	dation					SAME	04/08/1999
()				11.	Agenda Standar	 Regut d Order 	ac .					SAME	04/20/1999
				12.	Close 0	ocket e	r Revis						06/18/1999
				14.									
()				15.					177			_	-
				17.									
			_	18.									
				20.									
()				21.									-
				23.									
			_	24.									-
()				26.									
				27.									-
				29.									-
	· National States	Sandyours -		30.									
tecommended ass		hearing		31.									
ind/or deciding	this case:			32.									-
Full Commissi	on Car	mmission Pane	X 3										
Full Commissi Hearing Exami	ner Sti	nff	-	35.									
ate filed with	BAR: 07/15/19	DOM		36.									-
	Bran. 91/12/11	7.74		38.									
nitials: OPR	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *			39.									
Staf	f Counsel			40.								_	-

Where panels are assigned the senior Commissioner is Panel Chairman; the identical panel decides the case. Where one Commissioner, a Hearing Examiner or a Staff Hember is assigned the full Commission decides the case.

GR

JC

Commissioners

x

JK DS CL

ADM		Commissioners								
	JC	GR	CF	DS	JH					
	×									

Approved: Date: 12/14/1998

. COMPLETED EVENTS

Staff

Hrg. Exan.

PSC/RAR-15 (Rev. 1/98)

ALL

Section 1 - Division of Records and Reporting (RAR) Completes

Docket No. 980483-MJ

Date Docketed: 04/06/1998 Title: Investigation into possible overcollection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County, by Lake

Utility Services, Inc.

Company: Lake Utility Services, Inc.

Referred to: ("()" indicates	OPR)			ADM		FA	APP	CAF	CHU	EAG	CCL	LEG	RAR	RRR	(WA		
Section 2 - OPR	Comple	tes a	nd retu	rns to	_							11	ne Sch	edule			
Program/Hodule							IT 15	TENTA	IS SCHEE	SUBJEC	T TO RE	VISION	4				
			Assigns						SR revis				. (0)		0.000	Due 1	Pates
PR Staff	5 Aust	in, T	Rendel	L, NW	ш	_			3							Previous	Current
					_	_	2. 1	otice	of Pret	ring					_	12/21/1998 01/06/1999 01/04/1999	12/31/1998 01/11/1999 01/15/1999
Staff Counsel	T Vacci	aro				_	4. 0	Scov	ery Act	ons Cor	plete					SAME	01/18/1999
OCRs ()					_	_	6. 8	earin	ripts D						_	01/20/1999 SAME	01/25/1999
	_					_	8. 8	riefs	Due Recommer						_	SAME.	02/22/1999 04/08/1999
()							10. A	genda	- Regul rd Order Docket	26						SAME	04/20/1999 05/10/1999 06/18/1999
					_	_	13.								_	SAME	00/10/1777
			77.70				15.										
()		_			_	_	17.										
							19.							_			
()							21.										
				_	_		23.										
()							25.	_						_			
	_						27.										
					_	_	30.			-					_		
Recommended ass and/or deciding			hearin	G			32.								_		
Full Commiss	on		omsissi	on Pan	el	<u>x</u>	34.								_		
Hearing Exam			taff			_	36.				1111000						
Date filed with	RAR: 1	2/30/	1998	_		_											
Initials: OPR Stat	f Couns	ei -				=	40.	_							=		
Section 3 - Chi	irman C	omple	tes			- 0	Assigno	ments	are so	follows		PSC.	98-	1762	- PCO	-wll	
		- Hea	ring Of	ficer	s)							- Pre	hearir	ng Offic	er		
f	Comm	issio	ners			Hrg.	Staff					Comm	ission	wers		ADM	
ALI	JN	DS	CL	GR J	c	Exam.		1			31	05	CL	GR J	c		
-		y	×	v	1									х			

Where panels are assigned the senior Commissioner is Panel Chairman; the identical panel decides the case. Where one Commissioner, a Hearing Examiner or a Staff Member is assigned the full Commission decides the case.

Date: 12/30/1998

Approved: _

Case Assignment and Scheduling Record

Section 1 - Division of Records and Reputering (RAR) Completes

Docket No. 980453-MJ

Date Docketed: 04/06/1998 Title: Investigation into possible overcollection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County, by Lake

Utility Services, Inc.

Company: Lake Utility Services, Inc.

Referred to:	OPR)	ADH	AFA	APP	CAF	CMD.	EAG	ecr.	LEG	RAR	RRR	(WAW)	
Section 2 - GPR	Completes and r	eturns to	RAP in	10 work						e Sched	elu		
Program/Module	A6(d)			WARN	NG: THI	S SCHED	ULE IS	AN LINTE	RNAL PL	ANNING	DOCUMEN	L	
	Staff Assi	graments		FOR L	PDATES	CONTACT	THE RE	CORDS S	ECTION:	(850)	413-677		Dates
PR Staff	S Austin, T Ren	dell, H Wi	(iiis			2	7					Previou	e Current
						- 50		irect				SAME	109/11/1998
				z.	Testing	my - In	terveno	if .				SAME	11/13/1996
*************				3.	Testimo	my - St	aff				_	SAME	11/20/1998
Staff Counsel	T Vaccaro		_	5	Prehear	ing Sta	tements						12/09/1998
OCRs ()				6.	Notice	of Preh	eering					SAME	12/21/1998
													9 01/04/1999
				0.	Prehear	ing Ord	er .					AL 4 1400	01/12/1999
				10.	Discove	ry Acti	ons Con	piete				SAME	01/13/1999
()				11.	Mearing							01/20/199 SAME	02/03/1999
						Due Due							02/17/1999
													04/20/1999
				15.	Agenda	- Regul	ar					SAME	04/20/1999
()				16.	Stander	d Order		- 6166				SAME	05/10/1999
													997 197 1777
				19.									
				20.									
()				21.							_		
				23									
				24.									
				25.								_	-
()				26.		_						-	-
				28.									
				29.									
				30.									-
	igrments for hea	ring		31.		_	_	_				-	-
and/or deciding	this case:			33.									
Full Commiss	on Commi	ssion Pane	X. 1s	34.								_	
Hearing Exami	ner Staff										_		-
	BAN 07/15/1006			36.			_					-	
Date filed with	RAR: 07/15/1998			38									
Initials: OPR	ogstament er			39.									-
Ste	If Counsel			40.									-!
Section 3 - Chi	irmen Completes												
A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR				Assign	ments (ere as f	ollows						

Where panels are assigned the senior Commissioner is Panel Chairman; the identical panel decides the case. Where one Commissioner, a Hearing Examiner or a Staff Hember is assigned the full Commission decides the case.

CR

JC

×

CL

Exam.

	Comm	issio	ners		ADH
H	DS	CL	GR	JC	
_				×	

Approved: _	4/sm	
	170000	
Date: 06/25	/1998	

ALL

JN DS

Case Assignment and Scheduling Record

Section 1 - Division of Records and Report

Company: Lake Utility Services, Inc.

(RAR) Completes

Docket No. 980483-WU

Date Docketed: 04/06/1998 Title: Investigation into possible overcollection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County, by Lake

Utility Services, Inc.

Referred to: ("()" indicates	OPR)	ADH	AFA	APP	CAF		EAG	ecr.	LEG	RAR —	RRR	(MAM)		
Section 2 - OPR	Completes and r	eturns to	RAR In	10 wor	kdays.				Lis	e Scheo	alle			
Program/Module	A6(d)			HARN.	ING: THE	S SCHED	ULE IS	AN INTE	RNAL PL	ANNING	DOCUME	NI.		
		Construction & Construction of the Constructio		11 1	S TENTAL	IVE AND	SUBJEC	T TO RE	VISION.	/8K01	411.47	70		
	Staff Assi	graments			rent CAS				ec i i com :	(630)	413.07	,,	Due	Dates
OPR Staff	S Austin, T Ren	dell. N Wi	iiia_	-		[1	٦						Previous	Current
				l los		_	_					*		TEN 288 (188
					Order E								NONE	07/28/199
					Test mo								NONE	11/13/199
Staff Counsel	1 Vaccaro			1 4.	Testimo	my - St	aff						MONE	11/20/199
STREET, STREET,	1 185581.8			5.	Testimo Testimo	xiy - Re	buttel					= =	NONE	12/04/199
DCRs ()				6.	Prehear	ing Sta	tementa					_ _	MOME	12/09/199
				1 %	Notice	of Pres	earing				_	-	HONE	01/04/199
				0.	Prehear Notice	of Hear	ing					- -	MONE	01/06/199
				10.	Prehear	ing Ord	ler						MONE	01/12/199
()				11.	Discove	ry Act	ons Con	plete				_ _	HONE	01/13/199
7				1.2	Hearing								NONE	01/20/199
				13.	Transcr	IDEA DU	Mt					- -	HONE	02/03/199
				16.	Briefs Staff 8	Due	des I en						NONE	04/08/199
41 1911				15.	Staff 8	econner	COLTECK			_		- -	NOWE	04/20/199
()			_	17	Agenda	of Order	or .						NONE	05/10/199
				18.	Close C	ocket o	r Revis	e CASR					NOWE	06/18/199
					S.J.A.S.C.									
				20.								_		
()				21.								_		
				22,										
				23.			_				_			
				24.							_			
()				26	_							_ -		
				27.								_		
				28.										
				29.								_		
		72		30.								_ -		
	igrments for hea	ring								_	_			-
and/or deciding	this case:			32.										-
total Complexity	on Commit	ssion Pane	1 v	33.								_ -		-
Hearing Exemi	ner _ Staff	La rori Park	` -	35.										
near 11.0 Event		36	_											
Date filed with	RAR: 07/15/1998	1		37.										
				38.								_	_	
Initials: OPR	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH			39.						_	_		_	
Staf	f Counsel			40.										-

- Hearing Officer(s)

Staff Commissioners Hrg. Exam. GR JC ALL DS CL ×

Where panels are assigned the senior Commissioner is Panel Chairman; the identical panel decides the case. Where one Commissioner, a Hearing Examiner or a Staff Homber is assigned the full Commission decides the case.

- Prehearing Officer

ADH		ners	Comm	c		
	1C	GR	CF	DS	JN.	
	x					

Approved: _	49/m
N. 100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100	

Date: 07/23/1998

Section 1 - Division of Records and Report

(RAR) Completes

Docket No. 980483-MJ

Date Docketed: 04/06/1998 Title: Investigation into possible overcollection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County, by Lake Utility Services, Inc.

Company: Lake Utility Services, Inc.

Referred to: (*()* indicates	OPR)				MOH	AFA	APP	CAF		EAG	CCL	LEG	RAR	RRR	(MAU)). :	
Section 2 - OPF	Comple	122 *	nd re	turni	to 8	AR in 1	0 work						ne Sche	dule			
Program/Module	A6(d)						[MARKI	NG: THI	S SCHED	ULE IS	AN INTE	RNAL P	ANNING	DOCUM	ENTA		
		taff	Assign	Wingo!	ia.		FOR U	POATES	CONTACT	THE RE	T TO RE	MO151A				020	200
PR Staff	5 Aust	in					Curr	ent CAS	R revis	ion lev	el					Due.	Dates
A STATE	KDiet.								0							Previous	Current
		_		-		_	1. /	Agenda	- Defer	red fro	e 5/12/	96				NOWE	05/19/1998
						_	2. 1	PAA Orc	fer:							NONE	06/08/1998
toff Comes	T Vacc	***	. 0**	Inot						r Revis						NONE	07/08/1996
Staff Counsel	Tyacc	er o,	011	THE C			5.										
XCRs ()	-		_	_	_	_											
							9.								_ -		
()																	
					_		12.										-
	_	_	_	_			14.							-	_		
							15.										
()		-		_	_												-
							18.										
	-	_	_	_													-
()						_	21.								_ -		
		-	_	-	-		22.						_		- -		-
			_				24.										
()							25.							_	- -		-
							27.								_		
				_			28.							_			-
							30.								-		
lecommended ass and/or deciding			hear	ing			31.					-					_
ind/or deciding	Citie C						33.								_		
Full Commissi Hearing Exami	on		comise teff	ston	Panel	_X_	34.								- -		-
nearing Exam	ner	•				_	36.										
ate filed with	RAR: 0	4/09/	1998														-
initials: OPR							39.	_		-					_		
	f Couns	et _					40.								_		
Section 3 - Chi	irman C	omp (e	tes								Res	in	w	70	refl	ust.	M.
						9	Ass I gra	ments s	re as f	ottows:	72 6	and	41	recen	rolle	47	M.
		- Nea	ring (offic	er(s)						/	- Pref	ear ng	Office	er	0	,
				-		1							ssione	-	ADR		
	Const	issio	mers	_	,	Exam.	Staf	1				Commit	a s I OF N		- 20		
ALI	JH	DS	CL	GR	ac	-					14	DS	CL	GR JI			
		×		×	×									×			
	10		111	1.00	100	1								-	1		

PSC/RAR-15 (Rev. 1/98)

. COMPLETED EVENTS

Case Assignment and Scheduling Record

Section 1 - Division of Records and Reporting (RAR) Completes

Docket No. 980483:WJ

Date Docketed: 04/06/1998 little: Investigation into possible overcollection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County, by Lake

Utility Services, Inc.

Company: Lake Utility Services, Inc.

Referred to: ("()" indicates	OPR)	ADM	AFA	APP	CAF	CHU	100		LEG	RAR —	RRR —	X (WAW)	
Section 2 - OPR	Completes and n	eturns to	RAR in	1 work	deys.				Liz	se Sched	ule		
Program/Module	A6(d)					S SCHED					DOCUME	L	
	Staff Assi	onments				CONTACT					413-67	70	
		A		Curi	ent CAS	R revis	ion lev	el				P.M	e Dates
PR Staff	S Austin			1		0						Previo	us Current
				1.	Staff 6	leconner	ndation.					MONE	04/30/1998
				2.	Agenda	- Regul	er					NONE	05/12/1998
Staff Counsel	1 Vaccaro, H Ot	tinot		4.	Close [der locket o	r Revis	e CASR					06/22/1998
98000000000000	-	Water Strategy		5.									
OCRs ()			_	7.									
				8.		_					_		-
				10.								_	
()				11,			_				-	_	
				13.								_	
				15.									
()				16.									
				19.								_	
()				21.								_	
				22.	_				_		_		
				24.									
				25.									-
()				27.									
				28.									-
	4. Fr			30.									
Recommended ass and/or deciding	igrements for hea this case:	ring		31.	_								
	discretions.		200	33.									
Hearing Exami	on x Commi	saton Pane	" -	35.									
				36.									-
ate filed with	RAR: 04/09/1998			38.									
initials: OPR	f Counsel			39.									
9141				1 40.								- 1	

Where panels are assigned the senior Commissioner is Panel Chairman; the identical panel decides the case.

Where one Commissioner, a Hearing Examiner or a Staff Member is assigned the full Commission decides the case.

GR

Commissioners

05

CL

ALL

×

PSC/RAR-15 (Rev. 1/98)

ADH		Commissioners								
	JC	GR	CL	DS	JN					
×										

Approved:	19/m
	7/
Date: 04/10	/1998

Hrg.

Exam.

1C

Staff

Case Assignment and Scheduling Record

Section 1 - Division of Records and Repor (RAR) Completes Date Docketed: 04/06/1998 Title: Investigation into possible overcollection of Allowance for Docket No 980483-WU Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County, by Lake Utility Services, Inc. Company: Lake Utility Services, Inc. Official Filing Date: . Expiration: Last Day to Suspend: GCL LEG (WAW) ADM AFA APP CAF CMU EAG Referred to: ("()" indicates OPR) Time Schedule Section 2 - OPR Completes and returns to RAR in 10 workdays. WARNING: THIS SCHEDULE IS AN INTERNAL PLANNING DOCUMENT.
IT IS TENTATIVE AND SUBJECT TO REVISION.
FOR UPDATES CONTACT THE RECORDS SECTION: (850) 413-6770 Program/Module A6(d) Staff Assignments Current CASR revision level Due Dates OPR Staff 0 Previous Current Staff Counsel OCRs () 8 10 [] 12 13 15 () 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 () () 31 Recommended assignments for hearing and/or deciding this case: 32 33 34 Full Commission Commission Panel Hearing Examiner 35 Staff 36 37 Date filed with RAR: 38 39 Initials: OPR 40 Staff Counsel Section 3 - Chairman Completes Assignments are as follows: - Prehearing Officer - Hearing Officer(s) ADM Commissioners. Hrg. Staff Commissioners Exam. JE CL JN. GR JC ALL DS CL where panels are assigned the senior Commissioner is Panel Chairman: the identical panel decides the case. Approved Where one Commissioner, a Hearing Examiner or a Staff Member is Date: assigned the full Commission decides the case.

PSC/RAR-15 (Rev. 1/98) COMPLETED EVENTS

To:	X	Commissioner Deason	X	Deputy Ex. Director/Technical		Electric & Gas Director
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	Commissioner Clark		Appeals Director	X	Records & Reporting Directo
	X	Commissioner Garcia	X	Legal Director		Research Director
	x	Commissioner Jacobs	X	Auditing & Financial Analysis Director	X	Water & Wastewater Directo
	x	Executive Director		Communications Director		Court Reporter
	X	Public Information Officer	X	Consumer Affairs Director	X	Staff Contact - T Vaccaro

From: Office of Chairman Julia L. Johnson

Docket No. 980483-WU

Title: Investigation into possible overcollection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County, by Lake Utility Services, Inc.

1. Schedule Information

Event	Former Date	New Date	Location	Time
Prehearing Conference		01/15/1999	Tallahassee, 152	13:30-17:00
Hearing		01/25/1999	Lake County	10:00-23:59

Remarks: Involves docket(s) 980483-WU 1. UNAVAILABLE DUE TO CHAIRMANSHIP.

2. Hearing/Prehearing Assignment Information:

Former Assignments

	Co	mmi	ssione	:13		Hrg. Exam.	Staff
ALL	JN	DS	CL	GR	JC		
		X		х	Х		

New or Changed Assignments

	Co	Hrg. Exam	Staff				
ALL	JN I	DS	CL	GR	JC		
		Х	X	1	Х		

Prehearing Officer

Hearing

	(Comn	nission	ners	
JN	DS	CL	GR	JC	ADM
				Х	

JN DS CL GR JC ADM

Reason for Reassignment: 1. Unavailability 2. Good Cause 3. Recused 4. Disqualified

Comments: Document ID is 98048302.CCS

To:	X Commissioner Deason	Deputy Ex. Director/Technical	Electric & Gas Director
	Commissioner Clark	x Appeals Director	x Records & Reporting Directo
	x Commissioner Garcia	x Legal Director	x Research Director
	x Commissioner Jacobs	x Auditing & Financial Analysis Director	x Water & Wastewater Directo
	x Executive Director	Communications Director	x Court Reporter
	x Public Information Officer	x Consumer Affairs Director	x Staff Contact - T Vaccaro

From: Office of Chairman Julia L. Johnson

Docket No. 980483-WU

Title: Investigation into possible overcollection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County, by Lake Utility Services, Inc.

1. Schedule Information

Event	Former Date	New Date	Location	Time
Prehearing Conference	01/04/1999	01/15/1099	Tallahassee, 152	13:30-17:00
Hearing		01/25/1999	Lake County	10:00-23:59

Remarks: Involves docket(s) 980483-WU

2. Hearing/Prehearing Assignment Information:

Former Assignments

New or Changed Assignments

	Co	mmis	sione	rs		Hrg. Exam.	Staff
ALL	JN	DS	CL	GR	JC		

Prehearing Officer

Hearing

Commissioners								
JN	DS	CL	GR	JC	ADM			
				х				

JN DS CL GR JC ADM

Reason for Reassignment: 1. Unavailability 2. Good Cause 3. Recused 4. Disqualified

Comments: Document ID is 98048301.CCS

To:	X	Commissioner Deason	X	Deputy Ex. Director/Technical		Electric & Gas Director
		Commissioner Clark		Appeals Director	X	Records & Reporting Directo
	X	Commissioner Garcia	X	Legal Director	X	Research Director
	X	Commissioner Jacobs	X	Auditing & Financial Analysis Director	X	Water & Wastewater Director
	X	Executive Director		Communications Director	X	Court Reporter
	X	Public Information Officer	X	Consumer Affairs Director	X	Staff Contact - T Vaccaro

From: Office of Chairman Julia L. J. 'inson

Docket No. 980483-WU

Title: Investigation into possible overcollection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County, by Lake Utility Services, Inc.

1. Schedule Information

Event	Former Date	New Date	Location	Time
Prehearing Conference	01/04/1999	01/15/10/99	Tallahassee, 152	13:30-17:00
Hearing		01/25/1999	Lake County	10:00-23:59

Pemarks: Involves docket(s) 980483-WU

2. Hearing/Prehearing Assignment Information:

Hearing

	Co	mmi	ssione	rs		Hrg. Exam.	Staff
ALL	JN	DS	CL	GR	JC		
		X		х	Х		

Former Assignments

New or Changed Assignments

	Co	mmis	Hrg. Exam.	Staff			
ALL	JN	DS	CL	GR	JC		

Prehearing Officer

	Commissioners								
JN	DS	CL.	GR	JC	ADM				
				Х					

Commissioners									
JN	DS	CL	GR	JC	ADM				

Reason for Reassignment: 1. Unavailability 2. Good Cause 3. Recused 4. Disqualified

Comments: Document ID is 98048301.CCS

To:	TX Co	ommissioner Deason	X	Deputy Ex. Director/Technical		Electric & Gas Director
		ommissioner Clark		Appeals Director	X	Records & Reporting Directo
	X Co	ommissioner Garcia	X	Legal Director	X	Research Director
	X Co	ommissioner Jacobs	X	Auditing & Financial Analysis Director	X	Weier & Wastewater Directo
	x Ex	ecutive Director		Communications Director		Court Reporter
	x Pu	blic Information Officer	X	Consumer Affairs Director	X	Staff Contact - T Vaccaro

From: Office of Chairman Julia L. Johnson

Docket No. 980483-WU

RECEIVEDite: Investigation into possible

AUG 2 .. 1998

overcollection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County, by Lake Utility Services, Inc.

1. Schedule Information

FPSC - Records/Reporting

Event	Former Date	New Date	Location	Time
Prehearing Conference		01/04/1999	Tallahassee, 152	13:30-17:00
Hearing	01/20/1999	01/25/1999	Lake County	10:00-23:59

Remarks: Involves docket(s) 980483-WU

2. Hearing/Prehearing Assignment Information:

Commissioners Hrg. Staff Exam. GR JC X

Former Assignments

New or Changed Assignments

	Co	mmis	sione	rs		Hrg. Exam.	Staff
ALL	JN	DS	CL	GR	JC		

Prchearing Officer

Hearing

Commissioners							
JN	DS	CL	GR	JC	ADM		
				X			

	octs	nissio	Com		
ADM	JC	GR	CL	DS	JN
	JC	GR	CL	DS	N

Reason for Reassignment: 1. Unavailability 2. Good Cause 3. Recused 4. Disqualified

Comments: Document ID is 98048304.CCS

To:	X Commissioner Deason	x Deputy Ex. Director/Technical	Electric & Gas Director
	Commissioner Clark	x Appeals Director	x Records & Reporting Directo
	x Commissioner Garcia	x Legal Director	x Research Director
	x Commissioner Jacobs	x Auditing & Financial Analysis Director	x Water & Wastewater Director
	x Executive Director	Communications Director	x Court Reporter
	x Public Information Officer	x Consumer Affairs Director	x Staff Contact - T Vaccaro

From: Office of Chairman Julia L. Johnson

Docket No. 980483-WU

RECEIVEDTILE: Investigation into possible

overcollection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County, by Lake Utility Services, Inc.

1. Schedule Information

FPSC - Records/Reporting

JUL 23 1998

Event	Former Date	New Date	Location	Time
Prehearing Conference		01/04/1999	Tallahassee, 152	13:30-17:00
Hearing		01/20/1999	Lake County	10:00-17:00

Remarks: Involves docket(s) 980483-WU

2. Hearing/Prehearing Assignment Information:

Former Assignments

Commissioners Hrg. Exam. Staff GR JC

New or Changed Assignments

	Co	mmis	sione	rs		Hrg. Exam.	Staff
ALL	JN	DS	CL	GR	JC		
		X		Х	X		

Prehearing Officer

Hearing

Commissioners									
JN	DS	CL	GR	1C	ADM				

		Com	nissio	ners			
JN DS CL GR JC ADM							
				Х			

Reason for Reassignment: 1. Unavailability 2. Good Cause 3. Recused 4. Disqualified

Comments: Document ID is 98048303.CCS

To:	TX.	Commissioner Deason	TX De	puty Ex. Director/Technical		Electric & Gas Director
	5.7	Commissioner Clark	X Ap	opeals Director	X	Records & Reporting Directo
		Commissioner Johnson	X Le	gal Director	X	Research Director
	X	Commissioner Jacobs	X AL	editing & Financial Analysis Director	X	Water & Wastewater Director
	X	Executive Director	Co	mmunications Director	X	Court Reporter
	X	Public Information Officer	X Co	ensumer Affairs Director	X	Staff Contact - T Vaccaro
						The state of the s

From: Office of Chairman Joe Garcia

Docket No. 980483-WU

Title: Investigation into possible overcollection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County, by Lake Utility Services, Inc.

1. Schedule Information

Former Date	New Date	Location	Time
	01/15/1999	Tallahassee, 152	13:30-17:00
61/25/1999	Center	Lake County	10:00-23:59
֡֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜		01/15/1999	01/15/1999 Tallahassee, 152

Remarks: Involves docket(s) 980483-WU

2. Hearing/Prehearing Assignment Information:

Hearing

	Co	Hrg. Exam.	Staff				
ALL	GR	DS	CL	JN	JC		
	Х		X		X		

Former Assignments

New or Changed Assignments

	Co	Hrg. Exam.	Staff				
ALL	GR	DS	CL	JN	JC		

Prehearing Officer

	-	Comm	issio	ners					
GR	GR DS CL JN JC ADM								
				Х					

Commissioners									
GR DS CL JN JC ADM									

Reason for Reassignment: 1. Unavailability 2. Good Cause 3. Recused 4. Disqualified

Comments: Document ID is 98048305.CCS

To:	Commissioner Deason	X Deputy Ex. Director/Technical	Electric & Gas Director
	Commissioner Clark	x Appeals Director	x Records & Reporting Director
	Commissioner Garcia	x Legal Director	x Research Director
	Commissioner Jacobs	x Auditing & Financial Analysis Director	x Water & Wastewater Director
	x Executive Director	Communications Director	x Court Reporter
	x Public Information Officer	x Consumer Affairs Director	x Staff Contact - T Vaccaro

From: Office of Chairman Julia L. Johnson

Docket No. 980483-WU

RECEIVED Title: Investigation into possible

MAY 1 9 1998

e: Investigation into possible overcollection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County, by Lake Utility Services, Inc.

1. Schedule Information

FPSC - Records/Reporting

Event	Former Date	New Date	Location	Time
CSRA Reassignment		05/14/1998	Tallahassee	08:00-23:59

Remarks: Involves docket(s) 980483 -- CORRECTION - PHO COMMISSIONER JACOBS.

2. Hearing/Prehearing Assignment Information:

Former Assignments

Hearing

	Co	Hrg. Exam.	Staff				
ALL	JN	D5	CL	GR	JC		

New or Changed Assignments

	Co	mmis	Hrg. Exam.	Staff			
ALL	JN	DS	CL	GR	JC		
		X		X	х		

Prehearing Officer

	(Comm	issio	ners	
JN	DS	CL	GR	JC	ADM

JN DS CL GR JC ADM

Reason for Reassignment: 1. Unavailability 2. Good Cause 3. Recused 4. Disqualified

Comments: Document ID is 98048302.CCS

PECEIVED-FPSC

April 5, 1999

RECORDS AND

TO:

DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING

FROM:

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (VACCARO)

RE:

DOCKET NO. 980483-WU - INVESTIGATION INTO POSSIBLE OVERCOLLECTION OF ALLOWANCE FOR FUNDS PRUDENTLY INVESTED (AFPI) IN LAKE COUNTY, BY LAKE UTILITY SERVICES, INC.

99-0644-15

Attached is an ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT OFFER AND CLOSING DOCKET, to be issued in the above-referenced docket.

(Number of pages in order - 4)

TV/dr

Attachment

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Willis, Rendell, Austin)

I:\980483-O.TV

3/2

RECTALL ... S.

5: J. 21 F. 12: 1.

January 21, 1999

RE J. 113

TO:

DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING

FROM:

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (VACCARO

RE:

DOCKET NO. 980483-WU - INVESTIGATION INTO POSSIBLE OVERCOLLECTION OF ALLOWANCE FOR FUNDS PRUDENTLY INVESTED (AFPI) IN LAKE COUNTY, BY LAKE UTILITY SERVICES, INC.

99-0103-PHD-WW

Attached is a PREHEARING ORDER, to be issued in the abovereferenced docket.

(Number of pages in order - 14)

MUST GO TODAY

TV/dr

Attachment

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Willis, Chase, Rendell, Austin)

I:\980483PO.TV

43/2

RECEIVED T-SC

MEMORANDUM

50 JAN 11 PM 1:55

January 11, 1999

REPORTING

TO:

DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING

FROM:

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (VACCARO)

RE:

DOCKET NO. 980483-WU - INVESTIGATION INTO POSSIBLE OVERCOLLECTION OF ALLOWANCE FOR FUNDS PRUDENTLY INVESTED (AFPI) IN LAKE COUNTY, BY LAKE UTILITY SERVICES, INC.

Attached is a NOTICE OF HEARING to be issued in the abovereferenced docket.

TV/dr

Attachment

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Willis, Chase, Rendell, Austin)

I:\980483NH.TV

Sur

Jarred - 57 marked - 13 15 P.D-RAR 15 P.D-RAR

. J DEC 30 PM 3: 48

HECEIVE C 30

December 31, 1998

REFORMING

TO:

DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING

FROM:

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (VACCARO

RE:

DOCKET NO. 980483-WU - INVESTIGATION INTO POSSIBLE OVERCOLLECTION OF ALLOWANCE FOR FUNDS PRUDENTLY INVESTED

(AFPI) IN LAKE COUNTY, BY LAKE UTILITY SERVICES, INC.

Attached is a NOTICE OF PREHEARING CONFERENCE, to be issued in the above-referenced docket.

(Number of pages in document - 2)

Sec 2

TV/dr

Attachment

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Willis, Rendell, Austin)

I:\LUSI-PHC.TV

21 ma:1

RECENT 1 50

... 050 29 FM 3: 30

December 29, 1998

REPURING

TO:

DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING

FROM:

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (VACCARO)

RE:

DOCKET NO. 980483-WU - INVESTIGATION INTO POSSIBLE OVERCOLLECTION OF ALLOWANCE FOR FUNDS PRUDENTLY INVESTED

(AFPI) IN LAKE COUNTY, BY LAKE UTILITY SERVICES, INC.

98-1762-PCO-WIL

Attached is an ORDER REVISING ORDER ESTABLISHING PROCEDURE, to be issued in the above-referenced docket.

(Number of pages in order - 2)

Set

TV/dr

Attachment

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Austin, Rendell, Willis)

I:\REV-OEP.TV

RECEIVED-FPSC

99 JUL 28 PM 1: 02

July 27, 1998

RECORDU AND REPORTING

TO:

DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING

FROM:

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (VACCARO)

RE:

DOCKET NO. 980483-WU - INVESTIGATION INTO POSSIBLE OVERCOLLECTION OF ALLOWANCE FOR FUNDS PRUDENTLY INVESTED (AFPI) IN LAKE COUNTY, BY LAKE UTILITY SERVICES, INC.

PSC-98-1038-PCD-WU

Attached is an ORDER ESTABLISHING PROCEDURE, to be issued in the above-referenced docket.

(Number of pages in order - 8)

TV/dr

Attachment

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Austin, Rendell, Willis)

I:\980483EP.TV

MUST GO TODAY

2 fax

O mail

RECEN'ED

MEMORANDUM

JUN - 8 1998 3. 0.5 EPSC - Records/Reporting

June 8, 1998

TO:

DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING

FROM:

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (VACCARO

RE:

DOCKET NO. 980483-WU - INVESTIGATION INTO POSSIBLE OVERCOLLECTION OF ALLOWANCE FOR FUNDS PRUDENTLY INVESTED (AFPI) IN LAKE COUNTY, BY LAKE UTILITY SERVICES, INC.

98-0796-FOF-WILL

Attached is a NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER REQUIRING UTILITY TO RECORD AFPI AS CONTRIBUTIONS-IN-AID-OF-CONSTRUCTION, to be issued in the above-referenced docket.

(Number of pages in order - 6)

TV/dr

Attachment

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Austin)

I:980483or.tv

3 fay Omail



Public Service Commission

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: January 20, 1999

TO: Blanca Bayó, Director, Records and Reporting

FROM: Joy Kelly, Chief, Bureau of Reporting

RE: DOCKET NOS. 980483-WU, PREHEARING HELD 1-15-99

RE: INVESTIGATION INTO POSSIBLE OVERCOLLECTION OF ALLOWANCE

FOR FUNDS PRUDENTLY INVESTED (AFPI) IN LAKE COUNTY, BY

LAKE UTILITY SERVICES, INC.

DOCUMENT NO. 00648, 1-19-99

The transcript for the above transcribed hearing has been completed and is forwarded for placement in the docket file, including attachments.

Please note that Staff distribution of this transcript was made to:

LEGAL, AFAD, WAW

Acknowledged by:

mes

JK/pc

PSC/RAR 28 (Rev7/94)

STATE OF FLORIDA





DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS BEVERLEE DEMELLO DIRECTOR (850) 413-6100 TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552

Public Service Commission

May 24, 1999

Ms. Nan Chapman 11430 Harder Road Clermont, FL 34711

Commissioners:

SUSAN F. CLARK

JULIA L. JOHNSON E. LEON JACOBS, JR.

JOE GARCIA, CHAIRMAN J. TERRY DEASON

Re: FPSC Inquiry #255086R

980483 - WL

Dear Ms. Chapman:

Thank you for contacting the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) about Lake Utility Services, Inc. (Lake or utility). I appreciate the opportunity to look into your request for a refund from the utility.

After reviewing the information provided by our Division of Legal Services, we contacted the utility and asked it to review your complaint. Documentation provided by the utility showed that you currently reside in the affected service area and that your service was connected after the first 106 Equivalent Residential Connections.

As I believe you are aware, Docket No. 980483-WU, which addressed your concern, was scheduled for a formal hearing. On June 26, 1998, a protest was filed and the matter was set for hearing on January 25, 1999. Almost all the prehearing work had been completed, depositions were taken, and prehearing notices were sent out and published in the Florida Administrative Weekly. The prehearing conference was held and discovery was completed. The prehearing order was issued. This is the last step before the hearing starts. However, the parties to the docket settled their differences on the Friday afternoon before the hearing was to be held and this ended the case. On January 22, 1999, we were notified of the settlement agreement, which the Commission approved.

During this entire process, we did not receive any notice from other parties who wished to intervene. Only the parties in any PSC hearing can affect the outcome thereof. Since you did not become a party to the hearing, you would not be able to file a protest to the order approving the settlement.

Whenever any hearing is scheduled, the PSC does not prohibit the parties from settling their differences before or at any time during the hearing. Hearings before the PSC are conducted much the same as a court trial. Before a hearing, the attorneys conduct discovery to gain information and documents to prepare their case. Depositions are taken. During the hearing, witnesses are called

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAN BOULEVARD • TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer

PSC Website: www.serl.net/psc

Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us

AFA APP CAF CMU CTR EAG

CMU CTR EAG LEG MAS OPC

OPC RRR SEC WAW OTH Ms. Nan Chapman Page 2 May 24 1999

and testimony is given. The proceedings are recorded by an official court reporter. After reviewing all the transcripts, the Staff writes its recommendation, the Commissioners review it and vote on what they believe the best decision is for all the customers and the utility. Hearings can be very expensive. The utility may recover these costs in its next request for a rate increase, so that the customers actually bear the costs involved. When a settlement is reached, these costs are greatly minimized.

After the Commissioners vote on a matter, an order is issued detailing their decision and the outcome of the case. In this case, the Commission's original order was issued on June 8, 1998. The monies charged by the utility are to be placed in a special fund for Contributions-in-Aid-of-Construction. This will benefit the customers by keeping rates down.

I wish that every complaint filed with the Commission could be resolved to the complete satisfaction of the customer, but this is not always possible. Please understand that our inability to be of further assistance to you stems from the requirements of our rules and the company's tariffs and not from a lack of concern on our part.

I hope this information is helpful to you. If you have any questions, please contact me at 1-800-342-3552, by toll-free fax at 1-800-511-0809, or at my direct line 1-850-413-6107.

Sincerely,

Beverlee S. DeMello, Director Division of Consumer Affairs

BSD:kes

e: Mr. Tim Vaccaro, Legal Mr. Jack Shreve, Public Counsel Lake Utility Services, Inc. State of Florida



Public Service Commission

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

980483

DATE: May 6, 1998

TO: Blanca Bayó, Director of Records and Reporting

FROM: Wilbur Stiles, Assistant to Commissioner Clark

MAY -8 1998

RECE

FPSC - Records/Reporting

RE: Communication Received in Docket No. 960483-WU

Attached is a copy of a letter received by our office from Mr. Ben Girtman, representing Lake Utility Services, Inc., on May 5, 1998. Please place this memorandum and attachment on the correspondence side of the docket file.

BEN E. GIRTMAN

Attorney at Law

1020 East Lafayette Street Suite 207 Taliahassee, Florida 32301-4552 Telephone: (904) 656-3232

(904) 656-3233

Facsimile: (904) 656-3233

May 4, 1998

RECEIVED

Mr. Charles C. Hill, Director Division of Water and Wastewater Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Florida Public Service Comm. Commissioner Clark

Re: Docket No. 980483-WU, Lake Utility Services, Inc. Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI)

May 12 Agenda Conference, Item 24

Dear Mr. Hill:

The Staff Recommendation for Item 24 of the Agenda Conference scheduled for May 12 has been received and reviewed by the utility.

After the utility's lengthy correspondence on two occasions responding to Staff inquiries, Staff now agrees that the utility properly collected AFPI from the additional service area. It also acknowledges in the Staff Recommendation that the revised tariffs do reference AFPI for Crescent Bay and the additional territory, but that it "was an oversight during the staff approving process" for the AFPI to be made applicable to the additional territory. The only remaining Staff concern appears to be whether the utility properly or improperly collected AFPI for more than 106 ERCs.

It is still the utility's opinion that Staff is incorrectly interpreting the tariff and the Commission's practice. When a new territory is added to an existing certificated service area, it has been Commission practice to make all of the existing rates and charges applicable to the new area. This has been the practice even though it is recognized that the addition of the new territory may well have an impact on the cost of service and the resulting rates and charges. The reasons for taking this approach have been to allow a utility to expeditiously serve the new area and to postpone any specific and factual analysis of rates and charges (and the cost associated with such analysis) until the next full rate case. To our knowledge, this is a long-standing practice, that, imperfect as it may be, has worked well, and has saved substantial dollars in rate case expense which otherwise would be passed on to the customers.

This Commission practice recognizes that the monthly rates and the AFPI charges go hand in hand. The monthly rates are designed to cover the costs associated with used and useful facilities, and Mr. Charles C. Hill May 4, 1998 Page 2

the AFPI charges are designed to recover costs associated with non-used facilities. They are two sides of the same coin. However, the Staff's recommendation is for the Commission to address the two sides differently. It thwarts the Commission's purpose and practice aimed at postponing the expense of economic analysis and development of revised rates and charges until the next rate case. And in this case, Staff is recommending that the Commission do so retroactively.

Since the time the additional territory was approved and the tariff charges were approved and made applicable to that new territory, the utility has relied on the revenue from monthly charges to customers and the AFPI revenue from new hookups. If the utility is required to refund a portion of the AFPI charges, it does not have the option of retroactively applying for a change in rates to existing customers to make up for that shortfall. The utility does not have any objection to modifying its collection of AFPI on a going forward basis.

In fact, the utility has just completed a rate case for the entire service area and is awaiting a PAA order. Revised tariff sheets have been submitted to the Commission for approval of new AFPI charges. [See Docket No. 960444-WU, PAA Order No. PSC-97-0531-FOF-WU, and correspondence dated April 8, 1998, with proposed tariff sheets from Mr. Richard D. Melson to Mr. Charles H. Hill.]

After extensive analysis, the utility strongly believes that its interpretation of the tariffs is correct. In addition to the tariffs attached to the Staff Recommendation, correspondence and exhibits reflect the extensive research and the basis for the utility's position in this matter. It is the utility's hope that a full hearing can be avoided by focusing on this matter now.

Sincerely yours,

Ben E. Girtman

cc: Commissioner Julia L. Johnson Commissioner Joe A. García Commissioner J. Terry Deason Commissioner Susan F. Clark Commissioner E. Leon Jacobs Ms. Shannon J. Austin

> Mr. Mark Kramer Mr. Frank Seidman

STATE OF FLORIDA



DIVISION OF PACORDS & REPORTING BLANCA S. BAYÓ DIRECTOR (850) 413-6770

Public Service Commission

December 22, 1998

Ms. Marian DeAnnuntis 691 Montrose Street Clermont, FL 34712

JOE GARCIA

Re: Docket No. 980483-WS - Investigation into possible overcollection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County, by Lake Utility Services, Inc.

Dear Ms. DeAnnuntis:

This will confirm our reservation of the Jenkins Auditorium for the purpose of holding a hearing on January 25, 1999, in the above-referenced matter. The hearing will begin at 10:00 a.m. and end by 5:00 p.m. We expect approximately 200 people to attend the hearing. Please arrange the room in accordance with the enclosed diagram by 8:00 a.m.

As previously discussed, the charge for use of the room is \$450 (\$30 per hour), and payment will follow once the hearing is held and an invoice received. Copies of the room diagram, certificates of tax exemption and insurance, and application for use of the auditorium are enclosed. The purchase order will be forwarded shortly.

I appreciate the opportunity to use this facility for our hearing. Please call my assistant, Sandy Moses, at (850) 413-6728 if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Sandy Mores for Blanca S. Bayo

BSB/sm Enclosures Florida Public Service Commission
Hearing Room Configuration for
Docket No. 980483-WS - Lake Utility Services, Inc.

January 25, 1999 10:00 a.m. Jenkins Auditorium, Clermont, FL

X X X 8 8 8 6' Table х X 8 Х X 8 X 8 Х 0 8 8 8 X X X X

Theater-style Seating for 200

6' Table outside entrance of room

X Office of Public Information

LEGEND:

X Chairs

Microphones

Wastebaskets

- Location where court reporter's cassette recorder will be plugged into audio system.



Consumer's Certificate of Exemption

saved Pursuant to Chapter 212, Florida Statutes

This Certificate is Non-transferable. DR-14 R. 12/97

Issue Date

14

Expiration Date

Certificate Number

Type of Organization

12/16/97

This Certifies That

12/16/2002

47-00-025398-520

STATE GOVERNMENT

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD - 125 GUNTER BLDG TALLAHASSEE - FL 32399-0850 is Exempt From the Payment of Sales and Use Tax on the Purchase or Lease of Tangible Personal Property, the Lease of Transient Rental Accommodations or Real Property.

L.H. Fuchs Executive Director



Florida Department of Revenue Important Facts DR-14 R. 12/97

- Provide all vendors with a copy of your Consumer's Certificate of Exemption before making tax-exempt purchases.
- Your Consumer's Certificate of Exemption is to be used solely for your organization's customery nonprofit activities.
- Purchases by the exempt organization are only exempt when the Consumer's Certificate of Exemption is presented to the vendor and the payment is made directly by the organization.
- Purchases made by an individual on behalf of the organization are taxable, even if the individual is reimbursed by the organization.
- Transactions by an exampt organization such as sales or leases of tangible personal property, transient rental or sleeping accommodations, real property, or docking spaces are taxable. The organization must regists. for sales and use tax certification, and collect and remit sales tax on those transactions. Note: Churches are exampt from this requirement except when they are the lessor of real property (Section 12A-1.070, Florida Administrative Code).
- Changes in the organization's purpose, federal exemption status, or address must be reported immediately to the Department of Revenue.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD THIS EXEMPTION BE USED FOR THE PERSONAL BENEFIT OF ANY INDIVIDUAL. ANY MISUSE OF THIS EXEMPTION WILL NECESSITATE ITS REVOCATION.

If you have any questions or need assistance, please contact:

Central Registration 5050 W TENNESSEE ST TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-0100 850-487-4130



FLORIDA CASUALTY INSURANCE RISK MANAGEMENT TRUST FUND

Policy Number:	GL-98-2700	General Liability
		Certificate of Coverage
Name Insured:	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
General Liability Florida Statutes,	Coverage provided pursuant to Chapte and any rules promulgated thereunder.	er 284, Part II, Section 768.28,
Coverage Limits:		
General Liability:	\$100,000,00 each person	
	\$200,000.00 each occurrence	æ
Inception Date:	7/1/98	
Expiration Date:	7/1/99	
K:II A	Clan	
Buc"	with the contract of the contr	

D64-863 10/91

TREASURER AND

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER



in consideration of the provisions and stoulestons contained herein or added hereto and for the premium charged, the Flunds Casually Insurance Risk Management Trust Fund, hereinsafter referred to as the "Fund", certifies that the State department or agency named in this certificate is hereby provided general liability coverage shall be effective on the inception date at 12:01 a.m. standard time.

This contribute is comprised of the fungoing provisions and sepulations, together with such other provisions and sepulations as may be added hereto by the Fund in the future:

COVERAGES

General Liability Coverage—Bodily and Property Damege To pay on behalf of the insured all sums which the insured shall become legal obligated to pay as damages for injury or loss of property, personal injury, or death caused by the negligant or smonglul act or omission of any officer, employee agent or volunteer of the named insured, as such terms may be hurther defined herein or by administrative rule, while acong within the scope of his office or employment, purmant to the provisions and limitations of Chapter 284, Part II and Section vid 28, Florida Statisses.

DEFENSE, SETTLEMENT, SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

DEFENSE, SETTLEMENT, SUPPLEMENT ARY PAYMENTS

With respect to such coverage as is afforded by the conditions, the Fund shaft.

detend any suit against the insured alleging such injury, sociones, desease, death or destruction of property and seating damages on account thereof, even if such suit is groundless, takes, or fraudulent, but the Fund may make such investigation, negotiation, and settlement of any claim or suit as it deaths appropriate:

(b) pay all premiums on bonds to release attachinaries and on appeal bonds required in any such defended suit for an amount not in excess of the applicable limit of liability established in this certificate;

(c) pay all expenses incurred by the Fund, all costs taxed against the insured in any such suit, and all interest account after entry of judgment until the Fund has peed, tendered, or deposited in court that part of such judgment as does not exceed the limit of the Fund's liability thereon; pay expenses incurred by the situated for such immediate medical relief to others as shall be imperative at the time of the accident.

DEFINITIONS

Named Insured.—The department or agency named herein, insured.—State department or agency named herein, their officers.

employees, agents or voluntsers.

Volunteer—Any person who of his own free will, provides goods or ser-(c) vices to the named insured, with no monetary or masenal compensa-tion as defined in Chapter 110. Part IV. Florida Statutes.

Agent—Any person not an employee, acting under the direct control and supervision of a state agency or department, for the benefit of a (4)

state agency or department. Automobile—A land motor vehicle, trailer, or sem-trailer designed and icensed for use on public roads (including machinery or apparatus at-tached thereto), but does not include mobile equipment.

tached thereto), but does not include mobile equipment. Mobile Ecuipment—A land vehicle (including machinery or apparatus attached thereto), whether or not self-propelled; (1) not subject to motor vehicle regulatation, or (2) maintained for use esclusively on premises owned by or remail to the named insured, including the ways similarity adjoining, or (3) designed for use principally off public roads, or (4) designed or maintained for the sole purpose of alterding mobility to equipment of the following types forming as integral part of or permanently attached to such vehicle: power cranes, showers, loaders, digital and office than the mis-in-transit type; oraders, scraners, rollers and other road tonestiction or receive equipment. graders, scrapers, rollers and other road construction or reper equip-ment; sir-compressors, pumps and generators, including spraying, welding and building cleaning equipment; and geophysical exploration and well-servicing equipment.

EXCLUSIONS

This certificate does not apply:

to bodily injury or property damage arising out of the ownership, maintenance, operation, use, loading or unloading of:

11) any automobile owned or operated by or rented or loaned to any

insured, or

- (2) any other automobile operated by any person in the course of his employment by any insured, but this exclusion does not apply to the parking of an automobile on premises beined by, rented to, or controlled by the named insured or the ways immediately adjoining, if such automobile is not owned by, ranted, or loaned to any
- to any action which may be brought against the named insured by anyone who untexhully participates in rist, unterhul assembly, public demonstration, mob violence, or civil deposedence, if the claim arises out of such not, unlawful assembly, public demonstration, mob violence, or civil disobedence.

to any congation for which the insured or the Fund may be held liable under any employer's liability or workers compensation law;

to properly damage to properly owned or occupied by the insured; to properly damage to premises allerated by the insured arrang out of such premises or any part thereof;

to loss of use of tangitis property which has not been physically injured or destroyed, reading from:

(1) a delay in or last of performance by or on behalf of the named in-

sured of any contract or agreement;
The failure of the named incured a products, or work performed by or on behalf of the named incured to meet the level of performence, quality fitness, or durability warranted or represented by the name

to properly demage to the named insured's products aroung out of such products of any part of such products: to properly damage to work performed by or on behalf of the named neured arrang out of the work or any portion thereof, or out of masens parts, or equipment furnished in connection there with filemenant domain proceedings or demage to persone or property of others arrang

to actions of insurests cummitted in bad faith or with malicious purpose or in a manner exhibiting warrant and willful disregard of human rights. salety, or property.

salety, or property; to professional madical flability of the Board of Regents, the physiciana, officers, employees, or agents of the board; to facility released in any very with nuclear energy; to facility assumed by the insured under any contract or agreement; to final judgments is which the insured has been determined to have caused the harm intentionally; to awards for injunctive, declaratory, or prospective rakel rendered against an insured by any federal or state court, agency or commission.

V. CONDITIONS

Premium charges shall be assessed in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 284, Part II, Flonds Statutes and any rules promulgated thereunder

Audit

The Fund shall be permitted to examine and audit the insured's books and records at any time during the tarm of this coverage and any extension thereof, and within three years after the final termination of this coverage, as far as they relate to the premium bases or the subject matter of this coverage. Insured's Duties is the Event of Occurrence, Claim or Suit.

(1) Event of Cocurrence

Written notice containing persoulars sufficient to identify the insured, along with resourcity obtainable information with respect to the time, passe and circumstances thereof, the names and adcreases of the regred and all snown witnesses, shall immediately be given by or for the insured to the Fund.

(2) honce of Claim or Suit

If claim is made by suit brought against the insured, the insured shall immedistally forward to the Fund every demand, notice, summone, or other process received by him or his representative. Faiture by the neured to advise the Fund of a claim or suit prior to a settlement agreement or the insured otherwise obligating fisalf.

shall void coverage by the Fund, for that claim. Assistance and Cooperation of the Insured The insured shall cooperate with the Fund and, upon the Fund's request, asset in making settlements, in the conduct of suits and in enforcing any right of contribution or indemnity against any person or organization who may be hable to the insured because of injury or damage with respect to which coverage is afforced under this ceroficate, and the insured shall upon request, make available all agency records persuring to a specific claim, shall attend hearings and them and assist in securing and giving evidence and ob-laining the attendance of witnesses. The insured shall not, except at his own cost, voluntarily make any payment, assume any ocarge, ion or mour any expenses other than for first aid to others at the time of accident

(4) Action Against the Fund No action shall be against the Fund unless, as a common proce-dent thereto. The indured shall have been in full comp. since with all of the same of this certificate and the provisions of a onicable

Fignda Stanzes.

the exclusion narron or more sten one returns stan an operate or increase the finets of the Fund's labelity.

(ii) Limits of Limiting the Fund's labelity.

The tent of flability expressed strapplicable to "each purson" is the land of the Fund's labelity for all demagns, including demagns for care and loss of services, arraing out of personal many and properly demagns sustained by one person as a result of any one occurrence; but the loss flability of the Fund for all demagns sustained by two or more persons as a result of any one occurrence shall not exceed the limit of liabelity as applicable "each occurrence".

(7) Other insurance if there is insurance applicable to any claim, the coverage extended by this certificate shall apply only as excess insurance over any and all other applicable insurance.

(8) Terms of Coverage

This certificate is issued for the purpose of confirming coverage as contemplated by Chapter 294, Parl II, Florida Statutes, in the event of any certifict between provisions or coverages in this certificate and the provisions of any Florida Statutes or less excluding, but not limited to the allonesiad, sed statutes and less shall control. Cancellatory

Our not writted to the anomalians, their included and date trade to the Councellation.

This contributes may be concelled by the Fund by mailing to the notified insured herein by written notice stating why and when such concellation shall be effective. The mailing of notice shall be sufficient proof of notice. The effective date and hour of concellation stated in the notice stuff be effective date and of the coverage period. Hand delivery of such written notice to the Fund shall be equivalent to mailing.

CITY OF CLERMONT APPLICATION FOR USE OF JENKINS AUDITORIUM/HIGHLANDER HUT

. Date of Use: January 2	5, 1999	
Activity: Commission bear	Spo	nsor Public Service Commissi
. Hours of Use: Between8:0	0 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.	Setup Time 7:00 a.m.
. Applicant's Name: Plorida	Public Service Commission	·n
Address: 2540 Shumard On	k Blvd. Telephone N	lo.: (850) 413-6728
Briefly describe the activity (i	ncluding fees to be charged, if	any): Public hearing in
6. The following named persons applicable): N/A	(at least four) will be in attend	dance as chaperones (only if
7. List any equipment desired (c	haira, tables, microphones, etc	.) and number of each: _Sea
Is kitchen to be used? Yes	Nox Catered	
and/or fixtures. As assurance of will be returned within a week f	such responsibility, I am post following the activity, providing	indalism or damage to the building ing the required deposit, which ig that the auditorium or is properly stored, and additional
cleanup is not needed.		
cleanup is not needed. I further certify that I have read, THE USE OF JENKINS AUDIT	ORIUM OR THE HIGHLAN	ply with the RULES GOVERNING DER HUT. Massa for Blanca Signature
cleanup is not needed. I further certify that I have read,	Applicators	ply with the RULES GOVERNING DER HUT. Massa for Blanca Signature
I further certify that I have read, THE USE OF JENKINS AUDIT	ORIUM OR THE HIGHLAN	Moses for Blanca
I further certify that I have read, THE USE OF JENKINS AUDIT Approved by: Deposit made by:	Applicants S	Moses for Blanca
cleanup is not needed. I further certify that I have read, THE USE OF JENKINS AUDIT	OFFICE USE ONLY Address	Mass for Blanca

RULES GOVERNING THE USE OF JENIOUS AUDITORIUM

RESERVATIONS

- or designee. received written notification and paid the required deposit and applicable rental fees intended use. Reservations should be made well in advance, preferably three (3) weeks before the Reservations will not be considered confirmed until the applicant has An application must be completed and approved by the Chamber Director
- 2 to a \$20.00 cancellation charge. Reservations which are canceled less than ten days prior to the scheduled use are subject
- w scheduled use understanding that special event programs may cause cancellation of the regularly Reservation may be made for regularly scheduled use of the auditorium, but only with the

DEPOSITS

deposit amount shall be in conformance with the rate schedule adopted by the City Deposits shall be required and shall be paid at the time of reserving the facility. The

-

required to pay the excess costs. that cleanup and/or repair expenses exceed the amount of the deposit, the user shall be when past experies Any expenses for cleanup or repairs will be deducted from the deposit and the belance returned to the user. The City Manager may waive or increase the deposit requirement returned to the user. ee indica ed that a chia gs in the deposit is necessary. In the eve

RENTAL PERS

City Council. Rental fees shall be charged in conformance with the schedule of fees adopted by the

occupies the facility until vacated outlined in the adopted fee schedule. Fees shall be assessed from the time the renter Fees shall be calculated on one-half (1/2) hour increments with minimum charges as

RESPONSIBILITY OF USERS

Users are responsible for leaving the building, including the lobby, kitchen and bathrooms, in as good condition as they were before use. All chairs, tables and other equipment are to be replaced in proper storage areas, trash is to be placed in outside receptacles located at the rear of the building. Sweeping, mopping and other housekeeping duties are to be performed as required. The user may contract cleanup with the city contract holder.

ANY EXPENSES OR REPAIRS WILL BE DEDUCTED FROM THE DEPOSIT and the balance returned to the user. The City Manager may waive or increase the deposit requirement when past experiences indicate that a change in the deposit is necessary. In the event that cleanup and/or repair expenses exceed the amount of the deposit, the user shall be required to pay the excess costs.

- THE BUILDING SHALL NOT BE LEFT UNATTENDED AT ANY TIME. A Chamber representative will be present to open and close the facility for all events. The user will not leave the facility until inspected and secured by the Chamber representative.
- a) ALL LARGE GATHERINGS, DANCES, ETC. ARE REGISTERED WITH THE CLERMONT POLICE DEPARTMENT.
 - LARGE GATHERINGS require the hiring of an off-duty Clermont Policeman or Lake County Sheriff's Deputy for security.

PROHIBITIONS .

The following SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED in the building without written permission of the City Manager:

- FLAMMABLE SUBSTANCES
- 2. ANIMALS (except seeing eye dogs)
- 3. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES OR DRUGS
- 4. NO SMOKING is permitted in the building.
- 5. NOTHING is to be attached in any manner to the walls or ceiling of the building.
- 6. MACHINERY, props or other special equipment must have prior approval.

Wine or champagne toests are allowed at weddings and anniversary parties when served in conjunction with food.

BUILDING ACCESS AND INSPECTION

A Chamber representative will be present to open the facility for reserved events and will inspect and close the building upon departure of the user.

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

I hereby agree to the rules and conditions as stated.

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.

Tallahassee, FL 32399

(850) 413-6728 (Telephone Number) December 21, 1998 Date of Reservation

(Name and Address)

March 10-11, 1999 Date of Use

CITY OF CLERMONT RESOLUTION No. 935

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF CLERMONT, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA AMENDING THE RATE SCHEDULE FOR USE OF JENKINS AUDITORIUM AND THE HIGHLANDER HUT, REPEALING ANY RESOLUTION IN CONFLICT HEREWITH, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WREREAS, the City Council of the City of Clermont deems it to be in the best interest of the City to establish and from time to time amend rental rates for the usage of Jenkins Auditorium and the Highlander Hut.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Clermont that the following rates shall be charged for the indicated uses and categories of users:

A. JENKINS AUDITORIUM:

1. City of Clemont Residents:	Hourly Rate
a. Not for Profit Use	\$15 (\$30 minimum)
b. For Profit Use	\$35 (\$105 minimum)
2. Non-Residents:	
a. Not for Profit Use	\$30 (\$60 minimum)
b. For Profit Use	\$45 (\$135 minimum)
3. Civic Organizations:	
a. Local	\$10 (\$20 minimum)
b. Non-Local	\$25 (\$75 minimum)
4. Exempt Users:	
 Local Government sponsored activities 	Charged for actual
b. Local Scout Troops	cleanup costs and
 Local School sponsored or associated activities 	building opening
d. Local Youth Ball Leagues	and/or closing costs.
e. Local Hospital, Blood Bank, and Red Cross	

B. JENKINS AUDITORIUM EITCHEN:

All users except local civic organizations and exempt users listed in Section A 4:

\$10 (\$20 minimum)

CITY OF CLERMONT RESOLUTION No. 935 Page 2

C. RESERVATIONS:

Reservations for use must be made in advance and must be accompanied by the required deposit and rental fees.

D. DEPOSIT:

١.	Minimum	\$50
2.	Weddings, Reception, Farties, Dances (Not for Profit), Events serving food and/or	
	beverages	\$150
3.	For Profit Activities	\$200
4.	Sound System Use (Requires approved Operator)	\$100 in addition to above

A deposit may be waived, decreased, or increased when past experience indicates any adjustment is necessary or warranted.

The deposit shall be returned following inspection of the premises. The cost of required maintenance or damages repair related to the rental activity shall be deducted from the deposit. In the event the deposit is insufficient to cover expenses, the renter shall be billed for the difference.

CITY OF CLERMONT RESOLUTION

No. 935

Page 3

E. SECURITY:

Renters may be required by the City to provide security, at renters expense, for certain events. Off-duty Clermont Police Officers shall be utilized when available, and compensated at the current normal rate. If in the event Clermont officers are not available, the City must approve other security to be used.

F. HIGHLANDER HUT:

Fees for use of the Highlander Hut shall be one-half those charged for Jenkins Auditorium, as outlined in Sections A through D.

NOW, THEREFORE; BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, THAT THE ABOVE SAID FEES OF THE CITY OF CLERMONT ARE HEREBY ADOPTED AND BECOME EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1997.

DONE AND RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLERMONT, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA THIS (1) DAY OF DECEMBER, 1996.

Robert A. Pool, Mayor

Attest:

Joseph E. Van Zile, City Clerk

Commissioners
JULIA L. JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN
J. TERRY DEASON
SUSAN F. CLARK
JOE GARCIA
E. LEON JACOBS, JR.



DIVISION OF RECORDS & REPORTING BLANCA S. BAYO DIRECTOR. (850) 413-6770

Public Service Commission

CP 3/30/48

December 30, 1998

Mr. Dave Funderbunk Sound Vision, Inc. 6669 Rivo Alto Street Orlando, FL 32809

Re: Docket No. 980483-WU - Investigation into possible overcollection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County, by Lake Utility Services, Inc.

Dear Mr. Funderbunk:

This will confirm the rental of audio equipment for a Commission hearing to be held on January 25, 1999, in the above-referenced matter. The hearing is scheduled to begin at 10:00 a m at the Jenkins Auditorium, 691 Montrose Street, Clermont, Florida. As discussed, the fee for providing this equipment will be \$350. Payment will be made after services are rendered and upon receipt of an invoice.

The enclosed diagram demonstrates the number of microphones and the location for each. Our court reporter's cassette recorder should be plugged into the audio system and the microphones arranged in accordance with the diagram by 9:00 a.m. Please contact Ms. Marian DeAnnuntis at (352) 394-4191 regarding access to the auditorium.

I look forward to working with you and your staff. If you have questions regarding this matter, please call my assistant, Sandy Moses, at (850) 413-6728.

Sincerely,

Blanca S. Bayó

Enclosure

Florida Public Service Commission Hearing Room Configuration for Docket No. 960483-WS - Lake Utility Services, Inc.

> January 25, 1999 10:00 a.m. Jenkins Auditorium, Clermont, FL

X 8 8 8 6' Table Х X 6' Tables Х 8 X 8 8 8 0 X X X

Theater-style Seating for 200

6' Table outside entrance of room

Office of Public Informs

LEGEND:

E Wastebeskets

Microphones

Location where court reporter's cassette recorder will be plugged into audio system.

Commissioners:
JOE GARCIA, CHAIRMAN
J. TERRY DEASON
SUSAN F. CLARK
JULIA L. JOHNSON
E. LEON JACOBS, JR.



DIVISION OF RECORDS & REPORTING BLANCA S. BAYÓ DIRECTOR (850) 413-6770

Public Service Commission

January 13, 1999

Mr. Ray Hosmer Lake County Sheriff's Office Substation 882 W. DeSoto Street Clermont, FL 34711

Re: 980483-WS - Investigation into possible over collection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County, by Lake Utility Services, Inc.

Dear Mr. Hosmer:

This will confirm arrangements for an off duty police officer for the purpose of providing security at a Commission hearing in the above-referenced matter on January 25, 1999. The hearing will be held at the Jenkins Auditorium, 691 Montrose Street, Clermont, beginning at 10.00 a.m., however, the officer should report for duty at 9:30 a.m.

As discussed, the charge for this detail is \$16.00 per hour with a four-hour minimum. Payment to the officer will follow once the hearing is held and as soon as the invoice is processed by our Fiscal Office.

I appreciate your assistance in this matter, and if you have any questions, please call my assistant, Sandy Moses, at (850) 413-6728.

Sincerely,

Blanca S. Bayó

BSB/sm

Commissioners:
JULIA L. JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN
J. TERRY DEASON
SUBAN F. CLARK
JOE GARCIA
E. LEON JACOBS, JR.



DIVISION OF RECORDS & REPORTING BLANCA S. BAYÓ DIRECTOR (850) 413-6770

Public Service Commission

January 22, 1999

Ms. Marian DeAnnuntis 691 Montrose Street Clermont, FL 34712

Re: Docket No. 980483-WS - Investigation into possible overcollection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County, by Lake Utility Services, Inc.

Dear Ms. DeAnnuntis:

This will confirm cancellation of our January 25, 1999 reservation of the Jenkins Auditorium. The hearing in the above-referenced docket has been cancelled due to resolution of the matter between the parties. I apologize for any inconvenience this short notice may have caused you. The \$20.00 cancellation fee will be forwarded shortly.

I appreciate your assistance in this matter, and I look forward to working with you and the staff of the South Lake County Chamber of Commerce in the future.

If you have questions regarding this matter, please call my assistant, Sandy Moses, at (850) 413-6728.

Sincerely,

Blanca S. Bayo

BSB/sm



Public Service Commission

NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS OF LAKE UTILITY SERVICES, INC.

RE: Docket No. 980483-WU - Investigation into possible over collection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County by Lake Utility Services, Inc.

The hearing scheduled for January 25, 1999, in the abovereferenced case has been canceled due to resolution of the matter between all parties. If you have questions or concerns regarding this matter, please call one of the following Florida Public Service Commission staff members:

Mr. Tim Vaccaro (850) 413-6934

Mr. Troy Rendell (850) 413-6181

Ms. Shannon Austin (850) 413-7021.

CITY OF CLERMONT APPLICATION FOR USE OF ENDINS AUDITORIUM/HIGHLANDER HUT

Date: Pecember 21, 1998			
1. Date of Use:January	25, 1999		
2. Activity: Counteston he	aring	Sponsor: Public	Service Comissio
3. Hours of Use: Between8	:00 a.m. and 5:0	O p.m. Setup Time	7:00 4.4.
4. Applicant's Name: Florid	a Public Service (Commission	
Address: 2540 Shumard (Oak Blvd. Te	lephone No.: (850) 4	13-6726
5. Briefly describe the activity Docket 980483-WU	(including fees to be e	derend if any): Publi	e bearing in
6. The following named person applicable):	ns (at least four) will b	e in attendance as chape	rooss (only if
7. List any equipment desired (attached diagram.	chairs, tables, microp	hones, etc.) and number	of each:
8. Is kitchen to be used? Yes		Catered	
I understand and agree and/or fixtures. As assurance of will be returned within a week Highlander Hut and fixtures are cleanup is not needed.	that I am responsible to if such responsibility, following the activity	for any vandalism or dan I am posting the require , providing that the audi	d deposit, which prives or
I further certify that I have read THE USE OF JENKINS AUDI	L understand and agre ITORIUM OR THE H	e to comply with the RU	LES GOVERNING
Approved by: Living	Unuit	plicaurs Signature	0
Deposit made by:	OFFICE USE	Address:	
Cata of Capaciti.	Receipt No.	Amou	et
Rental Fee: Date Deposit Returned:	Ropair Cha	rges:	
Date Deposit Returned:	Check No.:	Amoj	mt
	(1)		

BEN E. GIRTMAN

Attorney at Law

1020 East Layfayette Street Suite 207 Tallahassee, Florida 32301-4552 Telephone: (850) 656-3232

(850) 656-3233

Facsimile: (850) 656-3233

December 17, 1998

Tim Vaccaro, Esq.
Division of Legal Services
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Request for Decuments pursuant to Chapter 119, Florida Statutes.

Docket No. 980483-WU, Investigation into Possible Overcollection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County by Lake Utilities Services, Inc.

Dear Mr. Vaccaro:

In the draft prehearing statement provided to me by facsimile on Wednesday afternoon, there is mention of a customer inquiry about rates in the service area. This appears to be someone other than the developer, Mr. Olesen.

Please provide copies of the following information in regard to that other customer mentioned in the draft, and please notify me when and where the copies may be picked up.

- Documents which provide the name, address and phone number of the customer, and a statement of her specific inquiry, request, or complaint.
- Any and all files, documents, computer data, reports, analysis, photocopies or
 other materials of any kind prepared by or received by the Commission Staff
 or by the Commissioners relating to that other, unnamed customer, including
 but not limited to all correspondence between the customer and anyone at
 the Florida Public Service Commission.
- All internal notes, memoranda, e-mail, or other documents or data generated by or received by the Commission Staff or by Commissioners, including but not limited to the disposition of the matter by the Commission Staff or by the Commissioners.

Thank you.

Provided
12/23/98

Sincerely yours,

Ben E. Girtman

Commissioners: JULIA L. JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN J. TERRY DEASON SUSAN F. CLARK JOE GARCIA E. LEON JACOBS, JR.



DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES NOREEN S. DAVIS DIRECTOR (850) 413-6199

Bublic Service Commission

November 2, 1998

HECENED HISC

Ms. Kathy Shutts 12906 Anderson Hill Road Clermont, Florida 34711

Ms. Sandy Baron 12838 Anderson Hill Road Clermont, Florida 34711

> RE: Docket No. 980483-WU - Investigation into possible overcollection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County, by Lake Utility Services, Inc.

Dear Ms. Shutts and Ms. Baron:

During the course of this docket, it has been necessary to conduct all correspondence by letter, due to the fact that staff does not have a telephone number by which to contact you. Should it become necessary to contact you immediately for any reason, it would be of great assistance to have your phone number on file. Therefore, please provide me your phone number as soon as practicable and provide this information to Ben E. Girtman, attorney for Lake Utility Services, Inc.

Further, just as a reminder, pursuant to Order No. PSC-98-1038-PCO-WU, your testimony in this docket is due to be filed by 5:00 P.M. on November 13, 1998. If you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 413-6181.

Sincerely,

-Pim Vaccarb

Senior Attorney

TV/dr

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Willis, Rendell, Austin)

Ben E. Girtman, Esquire

Division of Records and Reporting

ORIGINAL

Commissioners: JULIA L. JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN J. TERRY DEASON SUSAN F. CLARK JOE GARCIA E. LEON JACOBS, JR.



DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES NOREEN S. DAVIS DIRECTOR (850) 413-6199

Public Service Commission

September 16, 1998

Ms. Kathy Shutts 12906 Anderson Hill Road Clermont, Florida 34711

Ms. Sandy Baron 12838 Anderson Hill Road Clermont, Florida 34711

> RE: Docket No. 980483-WU - Investigation into possible overcollection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County, by Lake Utility Services, Inc.

Dear Ms. Shutts and Ms. Baron:

Enclosed, please find a copy of Order No. PSC-98-1038-PCO-WU, which is the Order Establishing Procedure in this docket. This Order sets forth the procedural dates for this case. By that Order, your testimony and exhibits, including fifteen copies, must be filed with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting by 5:00 p.m. on November 13, 1998. The Order

AFA	 sets forth the required format for the testimony.		
APP	 Further, pursuant to that Order, please mail a copy of your testimony and exhibits to	J.	
CAF	 Lake Utility Services, Inc.'s attorney on the date you mail those materials to the Commission.	E	86
CMU	 This applies to any documents or correspondence which you file in this case. The utility's		9
CTR	 attorney is:	MUMBER	翠
EAG	 Ben E. Girtman, Esquire	2	1
LEG	 1020 East Lafayette Street, Suit 207	3	Æ
LIN	 Tallahassee, FL 32301-4552	I.	0

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD • TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer Internet E-mail: contact@poc.state.fl.us PSC Website: www2.scrl.net/psc

OTH _

WAS _

OPC RCH _

Name and Address Page 2 September 16, 1998

Pursuant to Florida's Uniform Rules of Procedure, a copy of your letter of protest was also required to be provided to Mr. Girtman. However, at his request, I have provided him a copy. If you have any questions, please contact me at (850)413-6181.

Sincerely,

-Pim Vaccaro

Senior Attorney

TV/dr

cc:

Ben E. Girtman, Esquire

Division of Records and Reporting (Bayó)

Division of Water and Wastewater (Willis, Rendell, Austin)

DAPPHUS TV

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Investigation into possible overcollection of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) in Lake County, by Lake Utility Services, Inc. DOCKET NO. 980483-WU ORDER NO. PSC-98-1038-PCO-WU ISSUED: July 28, 1998

ORDER ESTABLISHING PROCEDURE

By Proposed Agency Action (PAA) Order No. PSC-98-0796-FOF-WU, issued June 8, 1998, this Commission ordered Lake Utility Services, Inc. (LUSI or utility) to record allowance for funds prudently invested charges as contributions in aid of construction. On June 26, 1998, two of LUSI's customers filed a petition on PAA, protesting that Order. On June 29, 1998, the utility filed its petition on PAA. Accordingly, this matter has been scheduled for an administrative hearing.

This Order is issued pursuant to the authority granted by Rule 28-106.211, Florida Administrative Code, which provides that the presiding officer before whom a case is pending may issue any orders necessary to effectuate discovery, prevent delay, and promote the just, speedy, and inexpensive determination of all aspects of the case.

The scope of this proceeding shall be based upon the issues raised by the parties and Commission staff (staff) up to and during the prehearing conference, unless modified by the Commission. The hearing will be conducted according to the provisions of Chapter 120, Florida Statutes, and all administrative rules applicable to this Commission.

Discovery

When discovery requests are served and the respondent intends to object to or ask for clarification of the discovery request, the objection or request for clarification shall be made within ten days of service of the discovery request. This procedure is intended to reduce delay in resolving discovery disputes.

The hearing in this docket is set for January 20, 1999. Unless authorized by the Prehearing Officer for good cause shown, all discovery shall be completed by January 13, 1999. All

interrogatories, requests for admissions, and requests for production of documents shall be numbered sequentially in order to facilitate their identification. The discovery requests will be numbered sequentially within a set and any subsequent discovery requests will continue the sequential numbering system. Pursuant to Rule 28-106.206, Florida Administrative Code, unless subsequently modified by the Prehearing Officer, the following shall apply: interrogatories, including all subparts, shall be limited to seventy-five (75), and requests for production of documents, including all subparts, shall be limited to fifty (50).

Any information provided pursuant to a discovery request for which proprietary confidential business information status is requested shall be treated by the Commission and the parties as confidential. The information shall be exempt from Section 119.07(1), Florida Statutes, pending a formal ruling on such request by the Commission, or upon the return of the information to the person providing the information. If no determination of confidentiality has been made and the information has not been made a part of the evidentiary record in the proceeding, it shall be returned expeditiously to the person providing the information. If a determination of confidentiality has been made and the information was not entered into the record of the proceeding, it shall be returned to the person providing the information within the time period set forth in Section 367.156, Florida Statutes.

Diskette Filings

See Rule 25-22.028(1), Florida Administrative Code, for the requirements of filing on diskette for certain utilities.

Notice and Public Information

Pursuant to Rule 25-22.0405, Florida Administrative Code, the utility shall give written notice of the date, time, location and purpose of the hearing to each of its customers, no less than fourteen (14) days prior to the date of hearing. The utility shall utilize first class mail for notices sent to customers with out of town mailing addresses.

The notice shall include a statement that any customer comments regarding this proceeding should be addressed to the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida

32399-0850, and that such comments should identify the docket number assigned to this proceeding.

Prefiled Testimony and Exhibits

Each party shall prefile, in writing, all testimony that it intends to sponsor. Such testimony shall be typed on 8 % inch x ll inch transcript-quality paper, double spaced, with 25 numbered lines, on consecutively numbered pages, with left margins sufficient to allow for binding (1.25 inches).

Each exhibit intended to support a witness' prefiled testimony shall be attached to that witness' testimony when filed, identified by his or her initials, and consecutively numbered beginning with 1. All other known exhibits shal! be marked for identification at the prehearing conference. After an opportunity for opposing parties to object to introduction of the exhibits and to cross-examine the witness sponsoring them, exhibits may be offered into evidence at the hearing. Exhibits accepted into evidence at the hearing shall be numbered sequentially. The pages of each exhibit shall also be numbered sequentially prior to filing with the Commission.

An original and 15 copies of all testimony and exhibits shall be prefiled with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, by the close of business, which is 5:00 p.m., on the date due. A copy of all prefiled testimony and exhibits shall be served by mail or hand delivery to all other parties and staff no later than the date filed with the Commission. Failure of a party to timely prefile exhibits and testimony from any witness in accordance with the foregoing requirements may bar admission of such exhibits and testimony.

Prehearing Statement

All parties in this docket shall file a prehearing statement. Staff will also file a prehearing statement. The original and 15 copies of each prehearing statement shall be prefiled with the Director of the Division of Records and Reporting by the close of business, which is 5:00 p.m., on the date due. A copy of the prehearing statement shall be served on all other parties and staff no later than the date it is filed with the Commission. Failure of a party to timely file a prehearing statement shall be a waiver of any issue not raised by other parties or by the Commission. In addition, such failure shall preclude the party from presenting

testimony in support of its position. Such prehearing statements shall set forth the following information in the sequence listed below.

- (a) The name of all known witnesses that may be called by the party, and the subject matter of their testimony;
- (b) a description of all known exhibits that may be used by the party, whether they may be identified on a composite basis, and the witness sponsoring each;
- (c) a statement of basic position in the proceeding;
- (d) a statement of each question of fact the party considers at issue, the party's position on each such issue, and which of the party's witnesses will address the issue;
- (e) a statement of each question of law the party considers at issue and the party's position on each such issue;
- (f) a statement of each policy question the party considers at issue, the party's position on each such issue, and which of the party's witnesses will address the issue;
- (g) a statement of issues that have been stipulated to by the parties;
- (h) a statement of all pending motions or other matters the party seeks action upon; and
- a statement as to any requirement set forth in this order that cannot be complied with, and the reasons therefore.

Prehearing Conference

Pursuant to Rule 28-106.209, Florida Administrative Code, a prehearing conference will be held in this docket at the Betty Easley Conference Center, 4075 Esplanade Way, Tallahassee, Florida. Any party who fails to attend the prehearing conference, unless

excused by the Prehearing Officer, will have waived all issues and positions raised in that party's prehearing statement.

Prehearing Procedure: Waiver of Issues

Any issue not raised by a party prior to the issuance of the prehearing order shall be waived by that party, except for good cause shown. A party seeking to raise a new issue after the issuance of the prehearing order shall demonstrate that: it was unable to identify the issue because of the complexity of the matter; discovery or other prehearing procedures were not adequate to fully develop the issue; due diligence was exercised to obtain facts touching on the issue; information obtained subsequent to the issuance of the prehearing order was not previously available to enable the party to identify the issue; and introduction of the issue could not be to the prejudice or surprise of any party. Specific reference shall be made to the information received, and how it enabled the party to identify the issue.

Unless a matter is not at issue for that party, each party shall diligently endeavor in good faith to take a position on each issue prior to issuance of the prehearing order. When a party is unable to take a position on an issue, it shall bring that fact to the attention of the Prehearing Officer. If the Prehearing Officer finds that the party has acted diligently and in good faith to take a position, and further finds that the party's failure to take a position will not prejudice other parties or confuse the proceeding, the party may maintain "no position at this time" prior to hearing and thereafter identify its position in a post-hearing statement of issues. In the absence of such a finding by the Prehearing Officer, the party shall have waived the entire issue. When an issue and position have been properly identified, any party may adopt that issue and position in its post-hearing statement.

Controlling Dates

The following dates have been established to govern the key activities of this case.

 Utility's direct testimony and exhibits

September 11, 1998

Intervenors' direct testimony and exhibits

November 13, 1998

3)	Staff's direct testimony and exhibits, if any	November 20, 1998
4)	Rebuttal testimony and exhibits	December 4, 1998
5)	Prehearing Statements	December 9, 1998
6)	Prehearing Conference	January 4, 1999
7)	Hearing	January 20, 1999
8)	Briefs	February 17, 1999

Use of Confidentia, Information At Hearing

It is the policy of this Commission that all Commission hearings be open to the public at all times. The Commission also recognizes its obligation pursuant to Section 367.156, Florida Statutes, to protect proprietary confidential business information from disclosure outside the proceeding. Any party wishing to use any proprietary confidential business information, as that term is defined in Section 367.156, Florida Statutes, shall notify the Prehearing Officer and all parties of record by the time of the Prehearing Conference, or if not known at that time, no later than seven (7) days prior to the beginning of the hearing. The notice shall include a procedure to assure that the confidential nature of the information is preserved as required by statute. Failure of any party to comply with the seven-day requirement described above shall be grounds to deny the party the opportunity to present evidence which is proprietary confidential business information.

When confidential information is used in the hearing, parties must have copies for the Commissioners, necessary staff, and the Court Reporter, in envelopes clearly marked with the nature of the contents. Any party wishing to examine the confidential material that is not subject to an order granting confidentiality shall be provided a copy in the same fashion as provided to the Commissioners, subject to execution of any appropriate protective agreement with the owner of the material. Counsel and witnesses are cautioned to avoid verbalizing confidential information in such a way that would compromise the contidential information. Therefore, confidential information should be presented by written exhibit when reasonably possible to do so. At the conclusion of that portion of the hearing that involves confidential information,

all copies of confidential exhibits shall be returned to the proffering party. If a confidential exhibit has been admitted into evidence, the copy provided to the Court Reporter shall be retained in the Division of Records and Reporting's confidential files.

Post-Hearing Procedure

Each party shall file a post-hearing statement of issues and positions. A summary of each position of no more than fifty (50) words, set off with asterisks, shall be included in that statement. If a party's position has not changed since the issuance of the prehearing order, the post-hearing statement may simply restate the prehearing position; however, if the prehearing position is longer than fifty (50) words, it must be reduced to no more than fifty (50) words. If a party fails to file a post-hearing statement in conformance with the rule, that party shall have waived all issues and may be dismissed from the proceeding.

Pursuant to Rule 28-106.215, Florida Administrative Code, a party's proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law, if any, statement of issues and positions, and brief, shall together total no more than 40 pages, and shall be filed at the same time.

Based upon the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by Commissioner E. Leon Jacobs, as Prehearing Officer, that the provisions of this Order shall govern this proceeding unless modified by the Commission.

By ORDER of Commissioner E. Leon Jacobs, Jr. as Prehearing Officer, this 28th day of July, 1998.

/s/ E. Leon Jacobs, Jr. E. LEON JACOBS, JR. Commissioner and Prehearing Officer

This is a facsimile copy. A signed copy of the order may be obtained by calling 1-850-413-6770.

(SEAL)

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by this order, which is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in nature, may request: 1) reconsideration within 10 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.038(2), Florida Administrative Code, if issued by a Prehearing Officer; 2) reconsideration within 15 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code, if issued by the Commission; or 3) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court, in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility, or the First District Court of Appeal, in the case of a water or wastewater utility. A motion for reconsideration shall be filed with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code. Judicial review of a preliminary, procedural or intermediate ruling or order is available if review of the final action will not provide an adequate remedy. review may be requested from the appropriate court, as described above, pursuant to Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.



RECEIVED

MAY 26 1998

FPSC - Records/Reporting

Public Service Commission

May 21, 1998

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director

Records and Reporting

FROM:

Curtis Williams

Executive Assistant to Chairman Johnson

SUBJECT:

Intercepted Communications received from Ben E. Girtman, Esq.,

regarding Docket No. 980483-WU, Lake Utility Services, Inc.

This office has received the attached correspondence from Mr. Girtman. The correspondence has not been viewed or considered in any way by Chairman Johnson. Under the terms of the advisory opinion from the Commission on Ethics (issued July 24, 1991, as CEO 91-31-July 19, 1991), this letter does not constitute an ex parte communication by virtue of the fact that it was not shown to the Chairman. Because it is not deemed to be an ex parte communication, it does not require dissemination to parties pursuant to the provisions of Section 350.042, F.S. However, in such cases Chairman Johnson has requested that such correspondence be placed on the record in the correspondence side of the docket file.

CJW:ssf

Attachment:

BEN E. GIRTMAN

Attorney at Law

1020 East Lafayette Street Suite 207 Tallahassee, Florida 32301-4552 Telephone: (904) 656-3232

(904) 656-3233

Facsimile: (904) 656-3233

May 18, 1998

Tim Vaccaro, Esq.
Division of Legal Services
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulavard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 980483-WU, Lake Utility Services, Inc.

Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI)

May 19 Agenda Conference, Item #20A

Dear Mr. Vaccaro:

At the May 12 Agenda Conference there was discussion about who the recipients of AFPI charges might be, if a refund were required.

Attached is a list provided by Mr. Mark Kramer of Utilities, Inc. showing that, as of May 8, 1998, AFPI had been collected for 394 ERCs, which is 238 in addition to the 106 ERCs mentioned in the Crescent Bay tariff. Of that 288 collections, 228 (79%) were from developers and 60 (21%) were from individuals. Just 3 of the 33 developers account for 150 (52%) of the 288 collections.

In addition to the reasons stated at the Agenda Conference why a refund is not appropriate, a refund would cause significant harm to the utility without creating any significant benefit to utility customers. The developers would get a free ride. They would not have to pay the carrying costs of the plant that made the developments possible, and the revenue to the utility would be lost.

Sincerely yours,

Ben E. Girtman

cc: Commissioner Julia L. Johnson

Commissioner Joe A. Garcia Commissioner J. Terry Deason Commissioner Susan F. Clark Commissioner E. Leon Jacobs

Mr. Charles Hill

Ms. Shannon J. Austin

Mr. Mark Kramer Mr. Frank Seidman

Lake Utility Services, Inc. AFPI Collections over 106 ERCs Calculated as of 5/8/98

Calculated as of 5/8/98	*****	
	No. of	Percentage
	Connections	of Total
Developers:		
Banyan Construction	96	
Baybrook Homes	27	
Vallery Custom Homes	27	
Domigan Homes	12	
XL Homes	7	
Great American Homes	5	
S Lake Prestige Homes	5	
AM Built Homes	4	
BG Harmon	4	
Dura Craft Homes	4	
Bill Thomas Const	3	
Akers Custom Homes	2	
B Keller Homes	2	
Brent Keller Homes	2	
Godfrey Custom Homes	2	
Herb Smith Const	2	
Highland Real Estate	2	
K Golby Construction	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	
Kelly Homes	2	
KMR Development	2	
Martin Built Homes	2	
Richard Pinder	2 2	
Russel Lawson	1	
Edgewater Land & Dev	1	
Jaymark Builders	0.7	
Perkins Builders	1	
Kerkins Construction		
Lawson Estate Homes	:	
PEI Homes	i	
Ruona Construction	1	
Shuman Constr Co	1	
Strosnider Constr	1	
Wilmak Construction	-	-
Total Developers	226	7996
Total Individuals	60	21%
AFPI Collections over 106 ERCs	288	100%



RECEIVED

MAY 26 1998

Public Service Commission

FPSC - Records/Reporting

May 20, 1998

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director

Records and Reporting

FROM:

Curtis Williams

Executive Assistant to Chairman Johnson

SUBJECT:

Intercepted Communication received from Mr. Ben E. Girtman, Attorney

This office has received the attached correspondence from Mr. Girtman, addressed to Charles Hill, Director of the Division of Water and Wastewater. The correspondence has not been viewed or considered in any way by Chairman Johnson. Under the terms of the advisory opinion from the Commission on Ethics (issued July 24, 1991, as CEO 91-31-July 19, 1991), this letter does not constitute an exparte communication by virtue of the fact that it was not shown to the Chairman. Because it is not deemed to be an exparte communication, it does not require dissemination to parties pursuant to the provisions of Section 350.042, F.S. However, in such cases Chairman Johnson has requested that such correspondence be placed on the record in the correspondence side of the docket file.

CJW:ssf

Attachment:

BEN E. GIRTMAN

Attorney at Law

1020 East Lafayette Street Suite 207 Taffahassee, Florida 32301-4552 Telephone: (904) 656-3232

(904) 656-3233

Facsimile: (904) 656-3233

May 4, 1998

Mr. Charles C. Hill, Director Division of Water and Wastewater Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 980483-WU, Lake Utility Services, Inc. Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI)

May 12 Agenda Conference, Item 24

Dear Mr. Hill:

The Staff Recommendation for Item 24 of the Agenda Conference scheduled for May 12 has been received and reviewed by the utility.

After the utility's lengthy correspondence on two occasions responding to Staff inquiries, Staff now agrees that the utility properly collected AFPI from the additional service area. It also acknowledges in the Staff Recommendation that the revised tariffs do reference AFPI for Crescent Bay and the additional territory, but that it "was an oversight during the staff approving process" for the AFPI to be made applicable to the additional territory. The only remaining Staff concern appears to be whether the utility properly or improperly collected AFPI for more than 106 ERCs.

It is still the utility's opinion that Staff is incorrectly interpreting the tariff and the Commission's practice. When a new territory is added to an existing certificated service area, it has been Commission practice to make all of the existing rates and charges applicable to the new area. This has been the practice even though it is recognized that the addition of the new territory may well have an impact on the cost of service and the resulting rates and charges. The reasons for taking this approach have been to allow a utility to expeditiously serve the new area and to postpone any specific and factual analysis of rates and charges (and the cost associated with such analysis) until the next full rate case. To our knowledge, this is a long-standing practice, that, imperfect as it may be, has worked well, and has saved substantial dollars in rate case expense which otherwise would be passed on to the customers.

This Commission practice recognizes that the monthly rates and the AFPI charges go hand in hand. The monthly rates are designed to cover the costs associated with used and useful facilities, and Mr. Charles C. Hill May 4, 1998 Page 2

the AFPI charges are designed to recover costs associated with non-used facilities. They are two sides of the same coin. However, the Staff's recommendation is for the Commission to address the two sides differently. 't thwarts the Commission's purpose and practice aimed at postponing the expense of economic analysis and development of revised rates and charges until the next rate case. And in this case, Staff is recommending that the Commission do so retroactively.

Since the time the additional territory was approved and the tariff charges were approved and made applicable to that new territory, the utility has relied on the revenue from monthly charges to customers and the AFPI revenue from new hookups. If the utility is required to refund a portion of the AFPI charges, it does not have the option of retroactively applying for a change in rates to existing customers to make up for that shortfall. The utility does not have any objection to modifying its collection of AFPI on a going forward basis.

In fact, the utility has just completed a rate case for the entire service area and is awaiting a PAA order. Revised tariff sheets have been submitted to the Commission for approval of new AFPI charges. [See Docket No. 960444-WU, PAA Order No. PSC-97-0531-FOF-WU, and correspondence dated April 8, 1998, with proposed tariff sheets from Mr. Richard D. Melson to Mr. Charles H. Hill.]

After extensive analysis, the utility strongly believes that its interpretation of the tariffs is correct. In addition to the tariffs attached to the Staff Recommendation, correspondence and exhibits reflect the extensive research and the basis for the utility's position in this matter. It is the utility's hope that a full hearing can be avoided by focusing on this matter now.

Sincerely yours,

Ben E. Girtman

cc: Commissioner Julia L. Johnson Commissioner Joe A. Garcia Commissioner J. Terry Deason Commissioner Susan F. Clark Commissioner E. Leon Jacobs Ms. Shannon J. Austin Mr. Mark Kramer

Mr. Mark Kramer Mr. Frank Seidman State of Florida



Public Service Commission

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: May 18, 1998

RECEIVED

TO:

Blanca Bayó, Director of Records and Reporting

FROM: Wilbur Stiles, Assistant to Commissioner Clark

MAY 20 1998

FPSC - Records/Reporting

RE: Letter Received in Docket No. 980483-WU

The attached letter from Mr. Ben Girtman to Mr. Vacarro regarding the above docket was received by our office on May 18, 1998. Please place a copy of this letter on the correspondence side of the docket file.

BEN E. GIRTMAN

Attorney at Law

1020 East Lafayette Street Suite 207 Tallahassee, Florida 32301-4552 Telephone: (904) 656-3232

(904) 656-3233

Facsimile: (904) 656-3233

May 18, 1998

Tim Vaccaro, Esq. Division of Legal Services Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Bollevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 980483-WU, Lake Utility Services, Inc.

Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI)

May 19 Agenda Conference, Item #20A

Dear Mr. Vaccaro:

At the May 12 Agenda Conference there was discussion about who the recipients of AFPI charges might be, if a refund were required.

Attached is a list provided by Mr. Mark Kramer of Utilities, Inc. showing that, as of May 8, 1998, AFPI had been collected for 394 ERCs, which is 238 in addition to the 106 ERCs mentioned in the Crescent Bay tariff. Of that 288 collections, 228 (79%) were from developers and 60 (21%) were from individuals. Just 3 of the 33 developers account for 150 (52%) of the 288 collections.

In addition to the reasons stated at the Agenda Conference why a refund is not appropriate, a refund would cause significant harm to the utility without creating any significant benefit to utility customers. The developers would get a free ride. They would not have to pay the carrying costs of the plant that made the developments possible, and the revenue to the utility would be lost.

Sincerely yours,

Ben E. Girtman

cc: Commissioner Julia L. Johnson Commissioner Joe A. Garcia Commissioner J. Terry Deason Commissioner Susan F. Clark Commissioner E. Leon Jacobs

Mr. Charles Hill

Ms. Shannon J. Austin

Mr. Mark Kramer Mr. Frank Seidman RECEIVED

Florida Public Service Comm. Commissioner Clark Lake Utility Services, Inc. AFPI Collections over 106 ERCs Calculated as of 5/8/98

501.010.000.000.0000.0000.0000	No. of	Percentage
	Connections	of Total
Developers:		
Banyan Construction	96	
Baybrook Homes	27	
Vallery Custom Homes	27	
Domigan Homes	12	
XL Homes	7	
Great American Homes	5	
S Lake Prestige Homes	5	
AM Built Homes	4	
BG Harmon	4	
Dura Craft Homes	4	
Bill Thomas Const	3	
Akers Custom Homes	2	
B Keller Homes	2	
Brent Keller Homes	2 2	
Godfrey Custom Homes	2	
Herb Smith Const	2	
Highland Real Estate	2	
K Golby Construction	2 2 2 2	
Kelly Homes	2	
KMR Development	2	
Martin Built Homes	2	
Richard Pinder	2	
Russel Lawson	2	
Edgewater Land & Dev	1	
Jaymark Builders	1	
Perkins Builders	1	
Kerkins Construction	1	
Lawson Estate Homes		
PEI Homes	1	
Ruona Construction	1	
Shuman Constr Co	1	
Strosnider Constr		
Wilmak Construction		-
Total Developers	228	79%
Total Individuals	60	21%
AFPI Collections over 106 ERCs	288	100%

State of Florida



Public Service Commission

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: May 5, 1998

RECEIVED

TO: Blanca Bayo, Director, Division of Records and Reporting

MAY -6 1998

FROM: Melinda Butler, Assistant to Commissioner Jacobs 7043-

FPSC - Records/Reporting

RE: Intercepted Communications From an Interested Party Received in

Docket No: 980483-WU, Lake Utility Services, Inc.

This office has received the attached correspondence Ben E. Girtman. The correspondence has not been viewed or considered in any way by Commissioner Jacobs. Under the terms of the advisory opinion from the Commission on Ethics (issued July 24, 1991 as COE 91-33-JULY 19, 1991), the following letter does not constitute an <u>ex parte</u> communication by virtue of the fact that it was not shown to the Commissioner. Because it is not deemed to be an <u>ex parte</u> communication, it does not require dissemination to parties pursuant to the provisions of Section 350.042, Florida Statutes. However; in such cases Commissioner Jacobs has requested that a copy of the correspondence and this memo, as a matter of routine, be placed in the correspondence side of the file in this docket.

Mr. Charles C. Hill May 4, 1998 Page 2

the AFPI charges are designed to recover costs associated with nonused facilities. They are two sides of the same coin. However, the Staff's recommendation is for the Commission to address the two sides differently. It thwarts the Commission's purpose and practice aimed at postponing the expense of economic analysis and development of revised rates and charges until the next rate case. And in this case, Staff is recommending that the Commission do so retroactively.

Since the time the additional territory was approved and the tariff charges were approved and made applicable to that new territory, the utility has relied on the revenue from monthly charges to customers and the AFPI revenue from new hookups. If the utility is required to refund a portion of the AFPI charges, it does not have the option of retroactively applying for a change in rates to existing customers to make "up for that shortfall. The utility does not have any objection to modifying its collection of AFPI on a going forward basis.

In fact, the utility has just completed a rate case for the entire service area and is awaiting a PAA order. Revised tariff sheets have been submitted to the Commission for approval of new AFPI charges. [See Docket No. 960444-WU, PAA Order No. PSC-97-0531-FOF-WU, and correspondence dated April 8, 1998, with proposed tariff sheets from Mr. Richard D. Melson to Mr. Charles H. Hill.]

After extensive analysis, the utility strongly believes that its interpretation of the tariffs is correct. In addition to the tariffs attached to the Staff Recommendation, correspondence and exhibits reflect the extensive research and the basis for the utility's position in this matter. It is the utility's hope that a full hearing can be avoided by focusing on this matter now.

Sincerely yours,

Ben E. Girtman

cc: Commissioner Julia L. Johnson Commissioner Joe A. Garcia Commissioner J. Terry Deason Commissioner Susan F. Clark Commissioner E. Leon Jacobs Ms. Shannon J. Austin Mr. Mark Kramer

Mr. Mark Kramer Mr. Frank Seidman

BEN E. GIRTMAN

Attorney at Law

1020 East Lafayette Street Suite 207 Tallahassee, Florida 32301-4552 Telephone: (904) 656-3232

(904) 656-3233

Facsimile: (904) 656-3233

May 4, 1998

RECEIVED

MAY 0 4 1998

Mr. Charles C. Hill, Director Division of Water and Wastewater Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

FLORIDA POSICIO SE LASSE COMPASSION Compassioner databa

Re:

Docket No. 980483-WU, Lake Utility Services, Inc. Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI)

May 12 Agenda Conference, Item 24

Dear Mr. Hill:

The Staff Recommendation for Item 24 of the Agenda Conference scheduled for May 12 has been received and reviewed by the utility.

After the utility's lengthy correspondence on two occasions responding to Staff inquiries, Staff now agrees that the utility properly collected AFPI from the additional service area. It also acknowledges in the Staff Recommendation that the revised tariffs do reference AFPI for Crescent Bay and the additional territory, but that it "was an oversight during the staff approving process" for the AFPI to be made applicable to the additional territory. The only remaining Staff concern appears to be whether the utility properly or improperly collected AFPI for more than 106 ERCs.

It is still the utility's opinion that Staff is incorrectly interpreting the tariff and the Commission's practice. When a new territory is added to an existing certificated service area, it has been Commission practice to make all of the existing rates and charges applicable to the new area. This has been the practice even though it is recognized that the addition of the new territory may well have an impact on the cost of service and the resulting rates and charges. The reasons for taking this approach have been to allow a utility to expeditiously serve the new area and to postpone any specific and factual analysis of rates and charges (and the cost associated with such analysis) until the next full rate case. To our knowledge, this is a long-standing practice, that, imperfect as it may be, has worked well, and has saved substantial dollars in rate case expense which otherwise would be passed on to the customers.

This Commission practice recognizes that the monthly rates and the AFPI charges go hand in hand. The monthly rates are designed to cover the costs associated with used and useful facilities, and



Nos 2 1998

April 21, 1998

FPS.as/Reporting

Ms. Blanca Bayo Florida Public Service Commission Director of Records & Reporting 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Bayo:

By this letter, I request that Matthew Feil, Esq. be put on the mailing list for Docket No.980483-WU; Lake Utility Services, Inc.

Mr. Feil's address is as follows:

Matthew Feil, Esq. Florida Water Services Corporation 1000 Color Place Apopka, FL 32703

If you have any questions, please contact me at (407) 880-0058, ext. 456. Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely,

Donna L. Henry

Executive Legal Assistant